TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE NO. 1999-03 ORDINANCE RENAMING PORTION OF ORCHARD ROAD

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby, in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, adopt this ordinance renaming a portion of Orchard Road in the Town of Gibraltar.

PURPOSE: The Town Board has determined that the current naming of orchard Road and Gibraltar Bluff Road is confusing to the public in general, and may impact the public health, safety and welfare of the residents and visitors on and along both roads by affecting effective response of emergency vehicles.

THEREFORE, THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR DOES ORDINA AS FOLLOWS:

That portion of Orchard road running in a generally North-South direction from the intersection with Gibraltar Bluff Road to the intersection with Peninsula Players Road is hereby renamed Gibraltar Bluff Road. All affected signs shall be changed accordingly.

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing ordinance be adopted and shall become effective on passage and posting. The Town Clerk is hereby directed to deliver a copy of this Ordinance to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, the County of Door and local municipalities for dissemination to any and all appropriate emergency services providers.

Dated this 4th day of August, 1999.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

Richard Skare, Chairman Sharon Kellner, Clerk

Merrell P. Runquist, Supervisor

Judith Kalb, Supervisor

Myrvin Somerhalder, Supervisor

See below for more ordinance information.

TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ROAD NAMES ORDINANCE 1976-02

The Town board of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Road names: In accordance with S 81.01(11) of the Wisconsin Statutes (created by Chapter 381. Laws of 1975) which requires the assignment of names for each road under the Town's jurisdiction, the road names assigned on the Gibraltar Plat designated by the Gibraltar Town Board are hereby assigned.

Section 2. Effective Date: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Harvey Malzahn Jr. Gibraltar Chairman

Lynn Hanson Gibraltar Supervisor

Norman Jarman Gibraltar Supervisor

Carl hart Gibraltar Clerk December 6, 2976

Published December 9, 1976.